

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLANT DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

JOVAN JACKSON,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. D058988

San Diego County Superior Court, Case No. SCD222793
The Honorable Howard H. Shore, Judge

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JULIE L. GARLAND
Senior Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL R. JOHNSEN
Deputy Attorney General
DONALD W. OSTERTAG
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 254151
110 West A Street, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-3160
Fax: (619) 645-2271
E-mail: Donald.Ostertag@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts	2
I. Prosecution evidence.....	2
A. Introduction.....	2
B. July 16, 2009—undercover buy (Counts 1 and 2).....	2
C. September 9, 2009—search (Count 3).....	3
II. Defense evidence.....	3
Argument.....	4
I. The trial court properly declined to instruct the jury as to collective or cooperative cultivation under section 11362.775 because appellant did not present sufficient evidence to support such a defense	4
A. Relevant proceedings	4
1. Written Motions and Preliminary Discussions.....	4
2. Evidence Code section 402 Hearing	5
3. Arguments and Court’s Ruling	6
B. General legal principles.....	9
1. Relevant Provisions of California’s Medical-Marijuana Laws	9
2. The Law Concerning Affirmative Defense Instructions.....	12
C. The trial court correctly excluded appellant’s proffered defense.....	13
1. Appellant’s Proffered Evidence did not Justify a Defense Under Section 11362.775.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. Relevant Court of Appeal Decisions Addressing Section 11362.775, Including Recent Ones, do not Assist Appellant.....	23
3. The Rule of Lenity does not Assist Appellant.....	29
4. The Trial Court Properly Rejected Appellant’s Proffered Defense Under Section 11362.775.....	30
Conclusion.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bowland v. Municipal Court</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 479	18
<i>California Teachers Assn. v. Governing Bd. of Rialto Unified School Dist.</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 627	22
<i>City of Lake Forest v. Evergreen Holistic Collective</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 1413	25, 26, 28
<i>Hammond v. Agran</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 1181	15
<i>In re Tarar</i> (1990) 52 Cal.2d 250	29
<i>Lexin v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1050	29
<i>People v. Avery</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 49	29
<i>People v. Bradely</i> (1983) 146 Cal.App.3d 721	29
<i>People v. Chambers</i> (1982) 136 Cal.App.3d 444	21
<i>People v. Cole</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 964	29
<i>People v. Colvin</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 1029	26, 27, 28
<i>People v. Flannel</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 668	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Galambos</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 1147	10
<i>People v. Hochanadel</i> (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 997	12, 14, 22
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1008	18
<i>People v. Manzo</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 880	30
<i>People v. Mentch</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 274	12, 13, 15, 30
<i>People v. Petznick</i> (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 663	13
<i>People v. Salas</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 967	13
<i>People v. Shelmire</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1044	12
<i>People v. Superior Court (Zamudio)</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 183	21
<i>People v. Trippet</i> (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 1532	18
<i>People ex rel. Trutanich v. Joseph</i> (March 26, 2012, B232248) ___ Cal.App.4th ___ [2012 WL 1004770]	29
<i>People v. Urziceanu</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 747	10, 23, 24, 25
<i>People v. Wright</i> (2006) 40 Cal.4th 81	15, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Young</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 229	10
<i>Qualified Patients Assn. v. City of Anaheim</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 734	12, 14
<i>Rice v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 136 Cal.App.3d 81	16
 STATUTES	
Civil Code	
§ 1351, subdivision (a).....	17
Corporations Code	
§ 12200, et seq.	16
§ 18035, subdivision (a).....	17
§ 18035, subdivision (b)	17
§ 18035, subdivision (c).....	17
Evidence Code	
§ 402.....	5
Food & Agriculture Code	
§ 54002, et seq.	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Health & Safety Code	
§ 11359.....	2
§ 11360, subdivision (a).....	2
§ 11362.5.....	4, 10
§ 11362.5, subdivision (a).....	22
§ 11362.5, subdivision (b)(1)(A).....	10
§ 11362.5, subdivision (b)(1)(C).....	10
§ 11362.7.....	4
§ 11362.7, subdivision (d).....	22
§ 11362.71.....	18
§ 11362.765.....	4, 9, 18, 22
§ 11362.765, subdivision (a).....	14, 19
§ 11362.76.....	18
§ 11362.768.....	22
§ 11362.775.....	passim
§ 11362.78.....	18
§ 11362.785.....	19
§ 11362.79.....	19
§ 11362.81.....	18
§ 11362.81, subdivision (d).....	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
CALJIC	
No. 12.24.1.....	14
 Webster’s New International Dictionary	
(3d ed. 1961) p. 445.....	16
(3d ed. 1961) p. 132.....	17
